
  General Licensing Committee 
 Agenda 

 
 
Date: 
Tuesday 30 September 2025 at 10.00 am 
 
Venue: 
Council Chamber, Dunedin House, Columbia Drive, Thornaby, TS17 6BJ 
 
 
Cllr Eileen Johnson (Chair) 
Cllr Mick Moore (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Jim Beall, Cllr Marc Besford, Cllr Diane Clarke OBE, Cllr Robert Cook, Cllr John 
Coulson, Cllr Jason French, Cllr Elsi Hampton, Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy, Cllr Andrew Sherris, 
Cllr Hugo Stratton, Cllr Marilyn Surtees and Cllr Hilary Vickers 
 
 

Agenda 
 

1.  Evacuation Procedure (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

2.  Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

4.  Minutes (Pages 11 - 26) 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 23 April and 27 May 2025. 
 

5.  Exclusion of the Public  
 

6.  Private Hire Driver Application – 156981 (Pages 27 - 96) 
 
 

7.  Private Hire Driver Application – 158785 (Pages 97 - 128) 
 
 

8.  Combined Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver – 000879 (Pages 129 - 176) 
 
 

9.  Private Hire Driver Application – 159009 (Pages 177 - 206) 
 

Page 1



  General Licensing Committee 
 Agenda 

 
 
Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for disabled people, 
please. 
 
Contact: Democratic Services Officer Sarah Whaley on email sarah.whaley@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  Key – Declarable interests are :- 
  

●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 
 

Members – Declaration of Interest Guidance 

 

 
 

Page 3



   
 
 

Table 1 - Disclosable Pecuni
[...]
nces without an “all 
clear” which should only be given by the Incident Control Officer/Chief Fire 
Warden, Fire Warden or Manager. 

o do not leave the area without permission. 
o ensure all colleagues and visitors are accounted for. Notify a Fire Warden 

or Manager immediately if you have any concerns 
 
Toilets 
 
Toilets are located immediately outside the Council Chamber, accessed via the door at 
the back of the Chamber.  
 
Water Cooler 
 
A water cooler is available at the rear of the Council Chamber. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will have 
access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when invited to speak by the Chair, 
to ensure you can be heard by the Committee and those in attendance at the meeting. 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



General Licensing Committee 

 
A meeting of General Licensing Committee was held on Wednesday 23rd April 2025. 
 
Present: Cllr Eileen Johnson (Chair), Cllr Mick Moore (Vice-Chair), Cllr 

Jim Beall, Cllr Marc Besford, Cllr Diane Clarke OBE, Cllr Robert 
Cook, Cllr John Coulson, Cllr Lynn Hall (Sub for Cllr Jason 
French), Cllr Elsi Hampton, Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy, Cllr Andrew 
Sherris, Cllr Hugo Stratton, Cllr Marilyn Surtees and Cllr Hilary 
Vickers 

 
Officers: Natalie Hodgson, Sarah Whaley (DoCS), Elliott Beevers and 

Leanne Maloney-Kelly (DoAH&W) 
 
Also in attendance: Driver 001106, David Wilson (Driver 001106) and Witness 
 
Apologies: Cllr Jason French 
 
 

GLC/1/25 Evacuation Procedure 
 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

GLC/2/25 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

GLC/3/25 Delegated Decisions Update Report 
 
Members asked to consider and note the Delegated Decisions Update report which 
provided details of the decisions officers had made utilising delegated powers given to 
officers by the Licensing Committee. 
 
The main topics discussed were as follows: 
 
Since the last update several delegated decisions have been made and include: 
 
• 3 Revocations for failing to provide policy required documents 
• 4 Revocations / refusals for failure to meet DVLA group 2 medical standards 
• 9 Revocations following police disclosure 
• 3 Refusal to depart from policy on vehicle specifications 
• 1 Revocation following a positive oral fluid drug sample 
 
It was highlighted that the Licensing Service had carried out fluid drug screening on 
licensed private hire and hackney carriage drivers. During this reporting period 43 
screening tests had been carried out and of those tested one screen returned a 
positive lab result, which contained THC (cannabis). The driver who tested positive 
had his renewal application refused via the delegated decision process.    
 
A brief discussion was had regarding drivers requests to reduce the number of taxi 
plates on vehicles; however a decision was made to not depart from current policy , 
therefore drivers would continue to display 4 plates on their vehicles whilst licensed 
with this authority .  

Page 1Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

GLC/4/25 Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

GLC/5/25 Combined Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver – 001106 
 
Members were asked to consider and determine the continued fitness of combined 
hackney carriage and private hire driver – 001106 who had provided a DVLA check 
code with his licence renewal application, showing 10 live points. In addition, a 
complaint had been received regarding combined hackney carriage and private hire 
driver – 001106’s manner of driving following a road traffic collision. 
 
Combined hackney carriage and private hire driver – 001106 attended the meeting 
with his representative David Wilson and were given the opportunity to make 
representation. 
 
A witness also attended the meeting and was given the opportunity to make 
representation.  
 
Committee papers and reports had been provided to all relevant parties prior to the 
meeting.   
 
The report detailed the following: 
 
- A copy of combined hackney carriage and private hire driver – 001106’s renewal 
application including the DVLA check code 
 
- A copy of a statement from the complainant stating combined hackney carriage and 
private hire driver – 001106 was not paying attention on the road whilst driving his taxi 
as he was looking at his phone / device.  
 
- A copy of a screen shot showing the location of the collision combined hackney 
carriage and private hire driver – 001106 was involved in.   
 
- A copy of an interview transcript between combined hackney carriage and private 
hire driver – 001106 and licensing officers. 
 
- Details of combined hackney carriage and private hire driver – 001106’s history 
which detailed the following 
 
• A poor driving record 
• DVLA penalty points 
• Non-notification to the licensing service of DVLA penalty points as per licence 
conditions 
• Disqualification from driving due to totting up process 
• Appealing disqualification from driving 
• Alleging not receiving correspondence from court 

Page 2Page 12



• Alleging being out of the country on court dates 
 
The Chair introduced everyone present and explained the procedure to be followed 
during the hearing. 
 
The Committee understood that the matter before them was to determine an 
application to renew a combined hackney carriage and private hire vehicle driver 
licence that expired on 31st March 2025, as detailed in the Committee report and 
appendices. 
 
The Committee heard that combined hackney carriage and private hire driver – 
001106 had been a licensed driver since 2016 and was also previously licensed with 
this author
[...]
, the Committee considered this matter on its merits. 
 
The Committee felt that combined hackney carriage and private hire driver – 001106’s 
history, plus how he appeared to dispute matters repeatedly, raised concerns about 
combined hackney carriage and private hire driver – 001106’s attitude and his 
repeated non-compliance with regulatory requirements. The Committee noted that 
combined hackney carriage and private hire driver – 001106 did not appear to offer 
any mitigation in relation to the speeding offences that he accepted guilt for; he 
appeared to suggest that such errors were a ‘fait accompli’ for anyone driving for a 
number of years. 
  
The Committee considered the evidence of the complainant, who they found to be 
credible and honest. The Committee noted that on the balance of probabilities, they 
found the complainant’s account of the circumstances of the collision to be more 
plausible than the submissions made by Mr Wilson on combined hackney carriage 
and private hire driver – 001106’s behalf. 
 
Members were not persuaded that combined hackney carriage and private hire driver 
– 001106 was a fit and proper person, as they found that they had too many doubts in 
relation to the matters of concern before them. The Committee further noted that 
combined hackney carriage and private hire driver – 001106 had received three 
warnings in the past, which did not appear to have had the desired effect. 
  
The Committee Members were not satisfied that they would allow people for whom 
they care to enter a vehicle with combined hackney carriage and private hire driver – 
001106 due to their doubts surrounding his history of driving related incidents and 
offences. The Committee noted that holding a licence is a privilege and not a right. 
 
The Committee considered the Local Government Association Councillor Handbook: 
Taxi and PHV Licensing. 
 
Ultimately, the Committee did not believe that combined hackney carriage and private 
hire driver – 001106 was a fit and proper person to hold a combined hackney carriage 
and private hire vehicle driver licence. The Committee were therefore unanimously 
satisfied that combined hackney carriage and private hire driver – 001106’s 
application should be refused. 
 
  

Page 7Page 17



RESOLVED that combined hackney carriage and private hire driver – 001106’s 
renewal application for a combined hackney carriage and private hire driver licence be 
refused for the reasons as detailed above. 
 
 
 
Chair:  ..............................................................................................  

Page 8Page 18



General Licensing Committee 

 
A meeting of General Licensing Committee was held on Tuesday 27th May 2025. 
 
Present: Cllr Eileen Johnson (Chair), Cllr Mick Moore (Vice-Chair), Cllr 

Clare Besford (Sub for Cllr Jim Beall), Cllr Marc Besford, Cllr 
Robert Cook, Cllr John Coulson, Cllr Jason French, Cllr Elsi 
Hampton, Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy, Cllr Hugo Stratton, Cllr Marilyn 
Surtees and Cllr Hilary Vickers 

 
Officers: Natalie Hodgson, Sarah Whaley, Elliott Beevers and Polly 

Edwards 
 
Also in attendance: Applicant – 159077 and Driver – 140921 
 
Apologies: Cllr Jim Beall, Cllr Diane Clarke OBE and Cllr Andrew Sherris 
 
 

GLC/6/25 Evacuation Procedure 
 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

GLC/7/25 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

GLC/8/25 Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

GLC/9/25 Private Hire Driver – 140921 
 
Members were asked to consider and determine the continued fitness of private hire 
driver - 140921 due to concerns raised over his alcohol consumption 
  
Private Hire Driver – 140921 attended the meeting and was given the opportunity to 
make representation. 
 
Committee papers and reports had been provided to all relevant parties prior to the 
meeting.   
 
The report detailed the following: 
 
- A copy of a statement provided by a member of the Licensing Team who received a 
call from private hire driver – 140921 where he sounded intoxicated. 
 
- A copy of a statement provided by a Licensing Officer after the continuing the above-
mentioned phone call with private hire driver – 140921. 
 

Page 1Page 19



-  A copy of summary transcripts following an interview with a Licensing Officer and 
private hire driver – 140921. 
 
- A copy of a screenshot of part of a medical assessment which showed how many 
units of alcohol private hire driver – 140921 had declared to his GP that he drank on a 
weekly basis. 
 
- A copy of a suspension letter to private hire driver – 140921 from the Licensing 
Service. 
 
- A copy of a Licensing Officer’s statement following a further telephone conversation 
with private hire driver – 140921. 
 
The Chair introduced everyone present and explained the procedure to be followed 
during the hearing. 
 
The Committee Members were presented with the officers’ report and had the 
opportunity to ask questions of both the officers and private hire driver – 140921. 
 
The Committee reviewed all the information provided and considered the submissions 
made by both private hire driver – 140921 and the officer. 
 
The Committee heard that private hire driver – 140921 has been a licensed by the 
authority to drive private hire vehicles since November 2015. 
 
The Committee were told that at approximately 9:30am on Wednesday 19th February 
2025, the licensing administration team received a telephone call from private hire 
driver – 140921, who sounded intoxicated; he was not making sense and was slurring 
his words. The Committee heard that due to these concerns, the call taker transferred 
private hire driver – 140921’s call through to a licensing officer. The Committee w
[...]
ed help in relation to alcohol consumption, private hire driver – 140921 
confirmed that he had not, stating that he had never felt that he had not been able to 
stop drinking alcohol once he had started, and that drinking alcohol had never 
prevented him from undertaking anything expected of him. 
 
The Committee heard that private hire driver – 140921 stated that he would never 
drink alcohol and then drive, nor would he drive the day after a heavy session drinking 
alcohol. When private hire driver – 140921’s history of alcohol and drug use was put to 
him in interview, the Committee heard that private hire driver – 140921 confirmed to 
officers his conviction for obstructing powers of search for drugs was a long time ago, 
when he was aged 21. The Committee heard that private hire driver – 140921 
admitted that he had smoked a joint in the past but denied taking drugs now. The 
Committee heard that private hire driver – 140921 undertook a drugs test following 
interview which returned a negative result. 
  
The Committee were told that when private hire driver – 140921 was asked if he 
believed that he was a fit and proper person, he stated that he had been driving 
private hire vehicles for a long time and was good at it, he was a good man and he 
was polite. 
 
The Committee heard that on 4th April 2025, private hire driver – 140921 provided the 
licensing team with a completed group 2 medical assessment form; officers noted that 
private hire driver – 140921 had declared to the GP that he consumed 14 units of 
alcohol each week. The Committee were told that 14 units of alcohol was equivalent to 
approximately 8 pints of Carling lager per week, however, there were 36 units of 
alcohol in 20 cans of Carling lager (the amount that private hire driver – 140921 stated 
during interview that he consumed per week). 
  
The Licensing Officer told the Committee that due to these concerns, enquiries were 
made with private hire driver – 140921’s GP. The Committee heard
[...]
ncerned 
that private hire driver – 140921 did not appear to be taking his health seriously, as he 
had not returned for the appointment to have his blood pressure monitored and had 
declined the healthy heart check appointment.  
 
The Committee considered the Local Government Association Councillor Handbook: 
Taxi and PHV Licensing, which states:- “In the case of McCool v Rushcliffe Borough 
Council 1998, Lord Bingham said this: 
 
“One must it seems to me approach this case bearing in mind the objectives of this 
licensing regime which is plainly intended among other things to ensure so far as 
possible that those licensed to drive private hire vehicles are suitable persons to do 
so, namely that they are safe drivers with good driving records and adequate 
experience; sober, mentally and physically fit, honest and not persons who would take 
advantage of their employment to abuse or assault passengers.” 
 
Lord Bingham’s view had since been confirmed in two further court cases; Anwar v 
Cherwell District Council and Leeds Council v Hussain. In the Committee’s view, the 
circumstances that had led to the matter being brought before them meant that they 
could not ensure as far as possible that private hire driver – 140921 was a safe and 
sober driver. The Committee noted that holding a licence is a privilege and not a right, 
and the Committee’s paramount concern is the safety of the public. 
 
The Committee noted that private hire driver – 140921 did not appear to acknowledge 
any issue with the amount of alcohol that he consumed, despite admitting to drinking 
alcohol regularly. The Committee did not feel that private hire driver – 140921’s 
attitude towards alcohol consumption was compatible with being a responsible 
licenced driver. 
 
The Committee members were not satisfied that they would allow people for whom 
they care to enter a vehicle with private hire driver – 140921, due to their concerns in 
relation to private hire driver – 140921’s alcohol consumption, and the nonchalant way 
he presented himself before them at the hearing. Private hire driver – 140921 
appeared to suggest that not making telephone calls to the licensing authority in the 
future would resolve the concerns, rather than him addressing the amount of alcohol 
that he regularly consumed. 
 

Page 5Page 23



The Committee members were not satisfied that they would allow people for whom 
they care to enter a vehicle with private hire driver – 140921. Ultimately, the 
Committee did not believe that private hire driver – 140921 was a fit and proper 
person to hold a private hire driver licence. The Committee were therefore satisfied 
that the current suspension should be lifted, and that private hire driver – 140921’s 
licence should be revoked with immediate effect. 
 
RESOLVED that private hire driver – 140921’s current suspension be lifted and that 
private hire driver – 14092’s licence be revoked with immediate effect. 
 

GLC/10/25 Private Hire Driver Application – 159077 
 
Members were asked to consider and determine an application for a private hire driver 
licence from Applicant- 159077 who had provided a DVLA check code with his 
application showing 8 live DVLA points.  
 
Applicant - 159077 attended the meeting and was given the opportunity to make 
representation. 
 
Committee papers and reports had been provided to all relevant parties prior to the 
meeting.   
 
The report detailed the following: 
 
- A copy of Applicant – 159077’s application including the DVLA check codes TS10 
and CD10. 
 
- A copy of a summary transcript of an interview with Licensing Officers and Applicant 
– 159077. 
 
- A copy of a letter from Middlesbrough Council to Applicant – 159077 renewing his 
licence. 
 
The Chair introduced everyone present and explained the procedure to be followed 
during the hearing. 
 
The Committee Members were presented with the officers’ report and had the 
opportunity to ask questions of both the officers and Applicant - 159077. 
 
The Committee reviewed all the information provided and considered the submissions 
made by both Applicant – 159077 and the officer.  
 
The Committee considered Applicant – 159077’s explanation of the road traffic 
incident on 6th June 2024, that led to his conviction on 10th October 2024. Applicant – 
159077 explained that he made a split-second decision where his options were to 
perform an emergency stop and significantly injure the passengers on the bus that you 
were driving, or to quickly change lanes and go through a red-light signal to avoid 
injuring a cyclist who had crossed the road without looking. Applicant – 159077  
confirmed to the Committee that he had driven for over 30 years without any other 
accidents, which included driving busses in London for 10 years.    
 

Page 6Page 24



The Committee determined that Applicant – 159077’s application should be granted, 
as they found his explanation to be plausible. Applicant – 159077 was required to 
complete the relevant assessments prior to his licence being issued.  
 
The Council had a duty to ensure, so far as possible, that those licensed to drive 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles were suitable persons to do so, that they 
were safe drivers with good driving records and adequate experience, sober, 
courteous, mentally and physically fit, honest and not people who would take 
advantage of their employment to abuse or assault passengers. 
 
Applicant – 159077 was advised that he must always drive in a courteous and 
professional manner. Licence holders should endeavour to promote the image of the 
hackney carriage and private hire trade by: 
 
a) complying with this Code of Conduct. 
b) complying with all the conditions of their licence and the Council's Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy; 
c) always behaving in a professional manner. 
 
 
Applicant – 159077 was informed that his licence was granted with a warning that 
should he commit any further motoring offences, 
[...]
A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 177

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	Gen Lic minutes 27 May 2025.doc
	Minutes


	6 Private Hire Driver Application – 156981
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8

	7 Private Hire Driver Application – 158785
	8 Combined Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver – 000879
	9 Private Hire Driver Application – 159009



Minutes of the meeting


General Licensing Committee 

 
A meeting of General Licensing Committee was held on Tuesday 30th September 
2025. 
 
Present: Cllr Eileen Johnson (Chair), Cllr Mick Moore (Vice-Chair), Cllr 

Jim Beall, Cllr Diane Clarke OBE, Cllr Robert Cook, Cllr John 
Coulson, Cllr Jason French, Cllr Elsi Hampton, Cllr Mrs Ann 
McCoy, Cllr Andrew Sherris, Cllr Hugo Stratton, Cllr Marilyn 
Surtees and Cllr Hilary Vickers 

 
Officers: Natalie Hodgson, Rebecca Jackson, Sarah Whaley, Elliott 

Beevers, Leanne Maloney-Kelly and Kirsty Wannop 
 
Also in attendance: Applicant - 000879, Applicant - 156981 and Applicant - 158785 
 
Apologies: Cllr Marc Besford 
 
 

GLC/15/25 Evacuation Procedure 
 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

GLC/16/25 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

GLC/17/25 Minutes 
 
The minutes were approved and signed as a correct record by the Chair. 
 

GLC/18/25 Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

GLC/19/25 Private Hire Driver Application – 156981 
 
Members were asked to consider and determine the fitness applicant - 156981 for a 
private hire driver licence who had been arrested for two relevant offences but had 
been no further actioned by Cleveland Police. 
 
Applicant - 156981 attended the meeting and was given the opportunity to make 
representation. 
 
 Committee papers and reports had been provided to all relevant parties prior to the 
meeting.   
 
 The report detailed the following: 
 
- A copy of applicant – 156981’s application including a DVLA check code. 



 
- Circumstances of an arrest by Cleveland Police relating to applicant – 156981. 
 
-  A copy of a document from applicant – 15698’s solicitor outlining that the police had 
informed them on the 26 June 2025 that they intended to take no further action 
against applicant – 156981 and that he was no longer under investigation. 
 
- A copy of a full transcript of an interview between officers and applicant – 156981. 
 
- A copy of a letter to applicant – 156981 revoking his previously held combined 
hackney carriage and private hire drivers’ licence with Middlesbrough Council. 
 
- A copy of a review of applicant – 15698’s licence with Wolverhampton Council. 
Wolverhampton Council did not suspend or revoke his licence. 
 
- A copy of the Common Law Police Disclosure Wolverhampton Council had received 
from Clevland Police. 
 
- A copy of a STORM report from Cleveland Police 
 
- A copy of documents which were sent to Stockton Council from Cleveland Police 
showing that applicant - 156981 was no longer under investigation as both offences 
had been deemed as no further action. 
 
The Chair introduced everyone present and explained the procedure to be followed 
during the hearing. 
 
The Committee Members were presented with the officers’ report and had the 
opportunity to ask questions of both the officers and applicant - 156981. 
 
The Committee reviewed all the information provided and considered the submissions 
made by both applicant  – 156981 and the officer. 
 
The Committee recognised the individual details of applicant- 156981’s case and 
despite his arrest in July 2022, for the alleged offences of possession of a controlled 
drug with intent to supply Class A and possessing an offensive weapon in a public 
place, the Committee noted that no further action was taken against applicant 156981 
in respect of these matters.  
 
 The Committee found applicant - 156981 to be believable and noted that he had 
denied the allegations made against him. The Committee therefore determined that 
applicant – 156981’s application should be granted, as they believed that he was a fit 
and proper person. 
 
The Council had a duty to ensure, so far as possible, that those licensed to drive 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles were suitable persons to do so, that they 
were safe drivers with good driving records and adequate experience, sober, 
courteous, mentally and physically fit, honest and not persons who would take 
advantage of their employment to abuse or assault passengers. 
 
RESOLVED that applicant – 156981 be granted his private hire drivers’ licence upon 
the successful completion of all relevant tests, for the reasons as detailed above. 
 



GLC/20/25 Private Hire Driver Application – 158785 
 
Members were asked to consider and determine the fitness of applicant - 158785 who 
had provided a Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check which contained relevant 
convictions. 
 
Applicant - 158785 attended the meeting and was given the opportunity to make 
representation. 
 
 Committee papers and reports had been provided to all relevant parties prior to the 
meeting.   
 
 The report detailed the following: 
 
- A copy of applicant – 158785’s application form, including DVLA check code. 
 
- A copy of a summary transcript of an interview with applicant – 158785 and officers. 
 
- Copies of various test fail letters to applicant – 158785 
 
- A copy of applicant – 158785’s private hire knowledge certificate. 
 
The Chair introduced everyone present and explained the procedure to be followed 
during the hearing. 
 
The Committee Members were presented with the officers’ report and had the 
opportunity to ask questions of both the officers and applicant – 158785. 
 
The Committee reviewed all the information provided and considered the submissions 
made by both applicant - 158785 and the officer. 
 
The main topics discussed were as follows: 
 
- Discussion was had around the circumstances of applicant – 158785’s two 
convictions, one of which was assault occasioning actual bodily harm and the second 
being  destroying / damaging property. Applicant – 158785 explained to the 
Committee that he had been trapped by 2 people that he knew, one of which was his 
ex-partners father and that he had acted in self-defence. Applicant – 158785 
explained that the issues were of a personal nature. 
 
- Applicant – 158785 did feel the convictions were not his fault and were out of his 
control however had pleaded guilty following advice from his solicitor, to save time and 
stress. 
 
- Applicant – 158785 informed the Committee that he was currently employed as a 
civil engineer and quantity surveyor and had the opportunity at times to work remotely 
from home. 
 
The Committee had considered all the information before them today and listened to 
what applicant - 158785 and the Licensing Officer had presented to them. 
 
The Committee determined that applicant – 158785’s application should be refused. 
This was due to applicant -158785 being outside of the Council’s Policy, in that he had 



two convictions from September 2020, for the offences of assault occasioning actual 
bodily harm and destroying or damaging property, which were listed as offences of a 
violent nature under the Councils licensing policy.   
  
Ultimately, the Committee did not believe that applicant – 158785 was a fit and proper 
person, and therefore his application was refused.  
 
RESOLVED that applicant – 158785’s application for a private hire drivers’ licence be 
refused for the reasons as detailed above. 
 

GLC/21/25 Combined Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver – 000879 
 
Members were asked to consider and determine an application for a combined 
hackney carriage and private hire driver licence from applicant - 000879 who 
previously had had his licence revoked and had also had an application refused by the 
General Licensing Committee in February 2025. 
 
Applicant - 000879 attended the meeting and was given the opportunity to make 
representation. 
 
 Committee papers and reports had been provided to all relevant parties prior to the 
meeting.   
 
 The report detailed the following: 
 
- A copy of applicant – 000879’s application, including a DVLA check code with no 
endorsements. 
 
- A copy of minutes from a General Licensing Committee to applicant – 000879 
revoking his licence.  
 
- A copy of minutes from a General Licensing Committee to applicant – 000879 
refusing an application for a combined hackney carriage and private hire driver 
licence. 
 
- A copy of a summary transcript between applicant – 000879 and Licensing Officers. 
 
The Chair introduced everyone present and explained the procedure to be followed 
during the hearing. 
 
The Committee Members were presented with the officers’ report and had the 
opportunity to ask questions of both the officers and applicant – 000879. 
 
The Committee reviewed all the information provided and considered the submissions 
made by both applicant - 000879 and the officer. 
 
The main topics discussed were as follows: 
 
- Applicant – 000879 explained the circumstances to the General Licensing 
Committee of why his licence had been revoked and expressed remorse and told 
Members he was sorry for what had happened and asked for another chance and if 
granted would never again appear in front of Committee again. 
 



The Committee had considered all the information before them and listened to what 
applicant - 000879 and the Licensing Officer had presented to them. 
 
The Committee determined that applicant – 000879’s application should be refused, 
despite understanding applicant – 000879’s circumstances.  
 
The Committee had previously revoked applicant – 000879’s licence in July 2024, and 
had also refused his application in February 2025, where it had been noted then that 
applicant – 000879’s history, in addition to his responses to three complaints before 
the Committee at the time, demonstrated a pattern in relation to his attitude towards 
breaking the rules. The Committee noted, at that time, that applicant - 000879 had 
already received written warnings and advice on at least six occasions during his 
career.  
 
The Committee had considered applicant – 000879’s submission, however still felt 
that he was not a fit and proper person. The Committee felt that nothing had changed 
since applicant – 000879’s application in February 2025 to give them confidence that 
he was safe and suitable to be licenced by this authority.   
 
Ultimately, the Committee did not believe that applicant – 000879 was a fit and proper 
person, and therefore his application was refused.  
 
RESOLVED that applicant – 000879’s application for a private hire drivers’ licence be 
refused for the reasons as detailed above. 
 

GLC/22/25 Private Hire Driver Application – 159009 
 
Members were asked to consider and determine the fitness of applicant - 159009 who 
had provided a Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check which contained relevant 
convictions. 
 
Prior to discussion of the item, the Licensing Officer informed Members that applicant 
– 159009 had contacted Licensing Services to request a deferment to enable him to 
arrange legal representation. 
 
A vote took place and the deferment was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that applicant – 159009’s application be deferred to a future meeting of 
the General Licensing Committee. 
 
 
 
Chair:  ..............................................................................................  


